[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY oF i
WOLVERHLANPTOR Chllqll_'en,Youn:q People and
COUNCIL Families Scrutiny Panel
6 July 2016
Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Clir Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Udey Singh (Con)
Labour

Clir Harbans Bagri

Clir Greg Brackenridge

Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Clir Rupinderijit Kaur

Clir Welcome Koussoukama
Clir Louise Miles

Clir Lynne Moran

Clir Mak Singh

Clir Daniel Warren

Co-opted Members
Leanne Dack- Parent Governor Representative

Portia Tsvangirai — Parent Governor Representative
Mrs R Watkins — Representing the Church of England

Mr C Randles - Representing the Roman Catholic Church

Conservative

Clir Christopher Haynes

Kashmire Hawker — Representing Wolverhampton Youth Council

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter's Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Agenda



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda


mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1
2

Apologies
Declarations of interest

Minutes of the previous meeting (13 April 2016 ) (Pages 5 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5

Parental Ambassadors Programme (Pages 11 - 14)

[Alex Jones, Assistant Director- School Standards, to present report on the
progress of the Parent Ambassadors Programme and to comment on the scope
and effectiveness of Wolverhampton Council’s response to securing the highest
possible standards across all Wolverhampton schools.]

School Improvement and Governance Strategy (revised version) 2016 (Pages
15 -42)

[Alex Jones, Assistant Director — School Standards, to present updated report on
the School Improvement and Governance Strategy]

Local Authority School Improvement Inspection - Self Evaluation Document.
(Pages 43 - 68)

[Alex Jones, Assistant Director - School Standards, to present report on the Local
Authority School Improvement Inspection Self Evaluation Document]

Agenda



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

WOLVECI{THY;RAPTON Children,Young People and
COuNCIL Families Scrutiny Panedenda item No: 3

Minutes - 13 April 2016

Attendance
Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Clir Peter O’Neill ( Chair)
Clir Jasbinder Dehar
Clir Christopher Haynes
Clir Julie Hodgkiss

Cyril Randles

Clir Daniel Warren

Clir Richard Whitehouse
Rosalie Watkins

Cyril Randles

Kashmire Hawker
Frogert Cera

Isobel Ricketts

In Attendance

CliIr Claire Darke — Cabinet Member for Education

Employees

Bill Hague Service Manager — School Places and Transport
Alexandra Jones Assistant Director - School Standards

Julien Kramer Director of Education

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Trevor Pringle Head of School Planning and Resources

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Councillor Michael Hardacre
Councillor Paula Brookfield
Councillor Arun Photay

Councillor Welcome Koussoukama
Councillor Martin Waite

2 Declarations of interest

The following members of the panel declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda
item 8 Wolverhampton Secondary School Sufficiency Strategy

Page 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cyril Randles

Rosalie Watkins

Councillor Jasbinder Dehar
Councillor Daniel Warren

Minutes of the previous meeting (20 January 2016)
The panel agreed to amend the minutes to show Julien Kramer, Director of
Education, as being in attendance at the meeting.

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016, subject to the agreed
changes, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising
Minute 5 — Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report and Executive Summary
2014-15

Scrutiny Officer advised that further to the panel discussion about the equalities
implications statement in the covering report it has been agreed with Gillian Ming that
scrutiny will be involved much earlier in the drafting of the next annual safeguarding
board report. A draft of the annual report will be shared with the panel when
available.

Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools' Annual Report 2016

Julien Kramer, Director of Education, introduced the report and highlighted the
improvements in educational performance. The panel welcomed the positive
messages about the progress made since the previous report was presented.

The panel queried the reason for not including a reference to the performance of
local Pupil Referral Units (PRU). The Director of Education commented that the
annual report provides a summary of overall educational performance. The
performance of PRUs is monitored by the Council and Ofsted.

Alex Jones, Assistant Director — School Standards, agreed to present a report on the
performance of the PRU element of this service to a future meeting of the panel. The
report will be jointly prepared with the Head of Service Early Help.

The panel suggested that a future report showing the performance ranking in league
tables should include a date of all Local Authority schools. The panel suggested that
the annual report should also include a table to show trend in performance.

The Director of Education accepted the suggestion and agreed to include the change
in the next annual report.

The panel welcomed the increase to 78 per cent of primary schools and 81 per cent
of secondary schools in Wolverhampton rated by Ofsted as good or outstanding. The
Assistant Director commented on planned changes in the assessment criteria and
the need to continue efforts to build on achievements.

Page 5) Minutes
Page 2 of 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Assistant Director noted that the Council monitors the performance of
maintained schools and uses intelligence from different sources to decide the level of
support needed. The Assistant Director explained that schools are allocated a local
authority category which will determine the level of support provided.

The Director of Education commented on the improving picture detailed in the report
and the work done with schools to strengthen partnership working arrangements.

The panel commented on the quality of the post 16 education offer in
Wolverhampton. The Director of Education responded that the quality of the offer is
improving. The panel discussed the importance of providing children with special
educational needs a wider choice of educational options and providing information on
options. The Director of Education explained that the Council has a statutory duty to
support children with special needs. The Director of Education explained that a
systematic audit of the post 16 service provision in Wolverhampton is being
completed.

The Director of Education agreed to bring a report on post 16 support for children
with special educational needs to a future meeting of the panel.

CliIr Claire Darke, Cabinet Member for Education, thanked the panel for the
comments on the annual report and welcomed the progress made and work done to
support the improvements.

Resolved

1. Assistant Director — School Standards and Head of Service Early Help to
present report on the performance of pupil referral units in Wolverhampton
to a future meeting.

2. Assistant Director — School Standards agreed to include suggested
changes to the presentation of school league table performance in 2017
annual report.

3. Director of Education to present future report to panel on post 16
educational provision with a specific section on support offered to young
people with special educational needs.

Secondary school Ofsted outcomes and current Local Authority categorisation
Julien Kramer, Director of Education, introduced the report and commented on the
work with different schools to improve educational outcomes for all children in
Wolverhampton. Alex Jones, Assistant Director- School Standards commented on
the improvement in GSCE results and the expectation that future Ofsted judgements
will show and attainment against a baseline.

The Assistant Director — School Standards, commented that the local cohort are
awaiting Ofsted judgements on local schools, which when inspected would show a
better picture of the progress made.

The panel welcomed the increase in the number of Wolverhampton schools rated as
either good or outstanding. The panel queried the support offered to those schools
were there are concerns about their educational performance.

Page 7 Minutes
Page 3 of 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Assistant Director — School Standards explained that extra resources are
available to monitor schools and to intervene where necessary to help improve
educational standards.

The panel commented on the implications of Governments plans for schools and the
future role of the local authority to intervene where there are concerns about poor
educational outcomes for children and arrangements for local accountability of the
service. The Director of Education briefed the panel on key headlines in the
Government proposals that all schools will become an academy and the possible
impa
[...]
s
willingness to share market sensitive or information that could damage its reputation.
Bill Hague, Service Manager School Places and Transport, explained that the local
authority has a statutory duty for school admissions and has built up a good working
relationships with schools, which did not breech issues of commercial confidentiality.

Page 8 Minutes
Page 4 of 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel queried the action being taken to inform young people about the proposals
and how it might impact on their future education. The Director of Education
welcomed the involvement of the pupil council and commented that they have a role
in helping to raise awareness.

The Director of Education commented that the Council wants to improve the breadth
of the post 16 education offer, but accepted that schools are struggling with class
numbers. However, there is evidence that more young people are choosing to stay
on at school rather than leave to take up other learning opportunities.

The Director of Education commented on plans for consulting more widely with
school representatives and build on preliminary talks about the protocol.

Resolved
The panel welcomed the report.

Wolverhampton Secondary School Sufficiency Strategy

Julien Kramer, Director of Education, outlined the background to the report. The
Director of Education explained that the Council has a duty to plan the development
of secondary school provision.

The Director of Education explained that there was a projected increase of 20 per
cent growth in Year 7 cohorts between 2015/16 and 2021/22.

Trevor Pringle, Head of School Resources and Planning, outlined the principles of
the strategy and highlighted the need to consider if current provision was being used
to maximum effect before considering options such as increasing capacity. The
Head of School Resources and Planning commented on the link between the
strategy and post 16 provision and how to improve the offer.

The panel queried if the Council would be expected to meet the cost for providing
extra places to deal with the expected ‘bulge’ in school numbers. The Head of School
Resources and Planning commented on the challenge facing the Council as the
majority of secondary school provision is delivered by academies. The Head of
School Resources and Planning commented on the previous investment to expand
primary school provision. The Head of School Resources and Planning explained
that the Council needs to find out details about current capacity across all secondary
schools and identify areas of high demand for places.

The panel queried if the policy towards maintaining a number of surplus places to
respond to changes in demand.

The panel commented on the cyclical nature of school planning. In response to a
previous fall in the demand for secondary school places a number were closed and it
was queried if these buildings could be re-used to meet the projected increase. The
panel discussed changes in the use of previous school buildings which limits this is a
possible solution. The Head of School Resources and Planning commented on
challenge to planning and the range of factors that might impact on demand for
school places.

Page ©) Minutes
Page 5 of 6



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The panel queried the process for predicting the growth in demand for post 16
provision given the different options available to young people. The Head of School
Resources and Planning explained the methodology used to predict changes in
future demand had been rated as following best practice.

The panel queried the impact of increasing number of schools appeals and the
resources available to meet demand. Bill Hague, Service Manager School Places
and Transport, detailed a number of changes made to respond to the increase in the
number of appeals, for example, the introduction of an online appeal application
form.

Resolved
The panel comments of the draft strategy to be considered.

The meeting closed at 19:38

Page 10 Minutes
Page 6 of 6



CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Report title

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been
considered

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

Children, Young People and

Families Scrutiny Panel
6 July 2016

Parental Ambassadors Programme

Clir Claire Darke
Education

All
Julien Kramer (Education)
School Standards

Alex Jones Assistant Director — School Standards
Tel 01902 555275

Email Alex.jones2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Strategic Executive Board 3 May 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. The report is to inform the Children and Young Peoples Scrutiny Panel of the success of the
Parent Ambassadors Programme facilitated by the School Standards - Citizenship,
Language and Learning Team (CLL).

2. Comment on the scope and effectiveness of City of Wolverhampton Council’s response to
securing the highest possible standards across all Wolverhampton schools and in supporting
economic regeneration across the city as a whole.

Page 11



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel is invited to scrutinise the contents of the
report and make any suggestions or recommendations that strengthen the council’s
ability to carry out its functions to to securing the highest possible standards across all
Wolverhampton schools and in supporting economic regeneration across the city as a
whole.

Background

Wolverhampton Schools receive a large number of children who are new to the country.
In the 2014/15 academic year 852 new to the country children joined a Wolverhampton
school (93.5% do not speak English as a first language). In this academic year numbers
are likely to increase even further.

Schools in Wolverhampton have highlighted a huge challenge in engagement with new
community groups due to language and cultural barriers. This was evidenced by higher
persistent absenteeism amongst certain new community groups, lower attendance at
school events and, in addition, other services (in particular health, for example GP
registration) reported a low take up from new migrant groups. Similarly from focused
group discussions with new community parents we found the following:

e Nearly all parents felt language prevented effective communication with and from
schools;

o Half felt they lacked a “voice” with regards to their children’s education;

e Over 70% were unaware of rights and responsibilities of parents in a UK setting;

e 50% were unaware of the services offered to children such as free dentistry,
opticians etc.

Finally, there are very few employment opportunities (with a strong correlation to high
poverty) for people from new to the country migrant groups, in particular:

e women who have children at school age;
e people from certain ethnic groups such as Roma;
e women who have recently received refugee status.

Discussion

To meet these challenges Wolverhampton’s Citizenship, Language and Learning Team
took the best practice that was developed in London and have become the first LA
outside London to run a parent/community ambassador training programme for citizens
from these vulnerable groups in the City. The role of the Parent Ambassador is:

1) Act as a two way liaison between schools and new community groups;

2) Assist with the admission of children from new community groups into the school;
3) Organise meetings with new community parents e.g. coffee mornings to inform and
support them to access services available to community members in Wolverhampton
(health, recreation, finance etc);

Page 12



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0
4.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Signposting parents to sources of advice/information/guidance;
Act as interpreters during parent consultations;
Engaging Parents in school events and courses run into the school;

4

[...]
of background papers
N/A

Page 14



CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Report title

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been
considered

Agenda Item No: 6

Children,Young People and

Families Scrutiny Panel
6 July 2016

School Improvement and Governance
Strategy (revised version) 2016

CliIr Claire Darke
Education

All
Julien Kramer (Education)
School Standards

Alex Jones Assistant Director — School Standards
Tel 01902 555275

Email Alex.jones2@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Strategic Executive Board 3 May 2016

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Scrutinise the updated School Improvement and Governance Strategy (Appendix 1) for 2016.

2. Comment on the scope and effectiveness of City of Wolverhampton Council’s response in
securing the highest possible standards across all Wolverhampton schools.

Page 15



1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

Purpose

To inform The Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel updated School Improvement
and Governance Strategy (Appendix 1) for 2016.

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel is invited to scrutinise the contents of the
report and make any suggestions or recommendations that strengthen the council’s ability
to carry out its functions to monitor the performance of schools in its area and ensure that
where improvements are necessary, these are carried out effectively and expeditiously.

Background

The School Improvement and Governance Strategy (Appendix 1) has been in use since
September 2014 (first in draft form and then following approval by Cabinet).

The implementation of the strategy has had a significant impact on the number of schools
in the City being judged to be good or better by Ofsted — increasing from a low of 63% in
September 2013 to 79% in April 2016 with further significant improvements expected by
September 2016.

The strategy has now been revised and refreshed based 
[...]
(SIAs) will act for and on behalf of the local authority and
are the main conduit for local authority communication on school improvement.

Page 23



Specific allocations of time will be determined by the local authority according to school
category (see Annex 2) and individual school circumstances.

All maintained schools in Categories B and C will also be challenged and held to account
through regular individual School Improvement Board meetings (SIB) (see Annex 3). SIB
meetings will be chaired by a local authority officer and there will be a minimum
expectation of attendance from the Headteacher and Chair of Governors, although wider
participation from school leadership teams and governors will be encouraged.

The Headteacher and Chair of Governors will present evidence of impact since the last
SIB against the schools priorities for improvement.

4.4 Challenge and accountability — Academies;
(Set out in more detail in City of Wolverhampton Academies Protocol)

Where the local authority has concerns about the performance of an academy, for
example following the annual desk top data analysis, it will in the first instance write to the
individual establishment to raise the issue with the Head teacher / Principal, Chair of
Governors and, where appropriate, the provider. If necessary this will be followed by a
visit from a school improvement advisor in order to be informed about potential solutions
within an agreed timescale. If the Local Authority is then not satisfied that the concerns
raised have being effectively addressed it will report its concerns to the Regional Schools'
Commissioner.

Where the Local Authority has concerns about an academy's safeguarding arrangements
or procedures (arising as a result of investigations about individual children or otherwise),
these concerns will be reported to the Education Funding Agency (EFA) who have the
responsibility to take any necessary improvement action and monitor the situation.

Governance;
The council’s Governanc
[...]
 Briefings (Appendix CLSP10), weekly electronic school bulletins (Appendix CLSP11),
consistent use of agenda’s and paperwork for advisor visits (Appendix CLSP12) and a service website with all relevant documentation
(www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/7615/School-Standards-Service). These messages are further reinforced to school governors through Chairs/LA governors
Forum (Appendix CLSP13) and a Governors e-bulletin (Appendix CLSP14) which mirror those given to schools.

The strategy has proved to be very effective in enabling schools to improve as well as preventing schools from deteriorating — this is clearly evidenced through the
improvements in the % of primary and secondary schools increasing from 63% in September 2013 to 79% in April 2016. In addition, the number of schools
categorised as “high-risk” by the LA is rapidly reducing due to structured and differentiated challenge provided by LA through the processes outlined in the School
Improvement Strategy which includes a School Improvement Board process for these schools. The LA’s ambitious target is for all schools in the City to be judged
to be good or better by September 2017 with an increasing number of these being judged to be outstanding.

Page 16 of 26



http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/7615/School-Standards-Service

This report is Public or PRIVATE
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The City no longer has an Area Prospectus platform or conducts the full 16-19 statement of need (last completed 2012).Therefore this currently means that the
Council are not able to fully articulate the Post 16 offer across the City and therefore cannot ensure that the City is fully exercising its duty in relation to securing
sufficient provision for 16-19 year olds —This information is however currently (April 2016) being collated in preparation for the post 16 area based review. The
Connexions service delivers the September Offer and reports on participation rates which evidence high rates of engagement across the City an
[...]
 in a climate of increasing budgetary restraints.

Page 26 of 26




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (13 April 2016 )
	5 Parental Ambassadors Programme
	6 School Improvement and Governance Strategy (revised version) 2016
	7 Local Authority School Improvement Inspection - Self Evaluation Document.



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 6 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)

Employees
Alexandra Jones Assistant Director - School Standards
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Councillor Daniel Warren
Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur
Cyril Randles
Rosalie Watkins

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to the matters under consideration at 
the meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (13 April 2016 )
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

4 Matters arising
Minute 5 – Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools’ Annual Report 2016

The panel queried the schedule for presenting reports on the performance of pupil 
referral units in Wolverhampton. Chair advised that a briefing paper would be sent to 
the panel in September and a more detailed report to the meeting on 29 March 2017.

5 Parental Ambassadors Programme
Alex Jones, Assistant Director – School Standards, introduced the report and gave 
an overview of the programme to engage with new community groups in 
Wolverhampton. 

The Assistant Director commented that the programme has successful in engaging 
parents, the majority of whom have been employed as ambassadors in the schools. 
The programme is funded and supported by a number of different organisations. The 
Assistant Director commented that five women from the first wave, who were 
previously unemployed, are now working part time. In the second wave, 10 parents 
have been successful in getting part-time employment in schools as community 
ambassadors.

The panel queried the areas where the scheme is operating. The Assistant Director 
agreed to send the panel details.

The Assistant Director explained the process for allocating parents to a school. The 
panel discussed the role of school teaching assistants and the potential for them to 
do a similar role as the parent ambassador, in view of the language skills that some 
may already have. The Assistant Director explained that the parent ambassadors 
have a different role and the need has been identified by the school. The scheme is 
also partly funded by Big Lottery which has specific criteria about how the money 
should be used.

The panel queried the time-limited nature of the programme and concern about its 
long term future. The Assistant Director explained that the programme is managed 
by the local authority but supported by schools and different local agencies such as 
Adult Education Service and the Refugee and Migrant Centre.

The panel queried the support given to parents of white British boys who are not 
performing well, compared to other groups. The Assistant Director accepted that this 
was an issue but explained that there are already a number of existing programmes 
aimed at engaging parents in this group to support schools to improve educational 
performance.

The panel queried the source of the reference in the report that 70% of community 
parents were unaware of their rights and responsibilities of parents in a UK setting. 
The Assistant Director agreed to provide more detailed breakdown of the background 
to this statement and share it with the panel.

The panel commented on the financial implications section of the report which does 
not make reference to the programme being funded by the Big Lottery. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

The Assistant Director explained that Council support for the programme is provided 
by funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant. The Assistant Director explained that 
the programme is being delivered at no cost to the Council.

The panel welcomed the report and thanked employees and parents involved in the 
programme for their achievements. 

The panel requested details of any future celebration events of the ambassador 
programme. The Assistant Director agreed to advise the panel. 

The panel recommended that the report be presented to the Equalities Advisory 
Group. The Assistant Director agreed to share a copy of the report with the group.

The panel requested a progress report on the programme in July 2017.

Resolved
1. The panel to receive a progress report on the ambassadors programme 

to a meeting in July 2017.
2. A copy of the report to be shared with Equalities Advisory Group.
3. The Assistant Director agreed to provide a briefing paper about the 

background to this statement that 70% of community parents were not 
aware of their rights and responsibilities in a UK setting.

4. The Assistant Director agreed to provide details of where the 
ambassador programme is be offered to parents.

6 School Improvement and Governance Strategy (revised version) 2016
Alex Jones, Assistant Director – School Standards, introduced the report and gave 
an overview of those parts of the strategy which had been updated since the 
previous draft was published in September 2014.

The Assistant Director commented on the positive impact of the strategy in improving 
school performance. The number of schools in the City judged to be good or better 
by Ofsted have increased from 63% (September 2013) to 79% (April 2016). The 
Assistant Director is hopeful that this figure will increase to 81% when the next 
Ofsted results are published.

The panel queried the difference in the process described in paragraph 3.4. and 2.2 
in the School Improvement and Governance Strategy when a school has concerns 
about the performance of an academy. The Assistant Director confirmed that the 
reference in 2.2 is incorrect and will be changed to state that the local authority can 
raise concerns with the Regional Schools Commissioner

The Assistant Director commented that unvalidated key stage 2 data results will be 
published in September 2016 and the validated results in January 2017.

The Assistant Director commented on the current structure of team providing support 
to primary and secondary schools in Wolverhampton.The size of the team has been 
reduced significantly over time. The Assistant Director explained that academies can 
buy in support services needed from the school improvement team



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

The panel discussed the powers of a local authority to intervene where there are 
concerns about the performance of a school. The Assistant Director commented that 
a number of schools have been issued with warning notices about their performance 
in the last two years, in addition the local authority has used it powers to replace six 
school governing bodies. The Assistant Director reassured the panel that the service 
is willing to take robust action where there are concerns of the educational 
performance of a school. The strategic responsibilities of the local authority to 
improve schools are detailed in the Educational and Inspections Act 2006.

The panel discussed the local authority’s relationship with academies. The Assistant 
Director explained the progress made to improve working relationships with 
academies and an acceptance of importance to engaging with them. Academies are 
responsible for teaching 40,000 Wolverhampton children and the local authority has 
responsibility for child and is held accountable for the results.

The Assistant Director commented that the local authority has a good relationship 
with the Regional Schools Commissioner. The Assistant Director briefed the panel on 
work done to support schools considering setting up multi-agency trust and proactive 
work done with other academies, such as the British Sikh School.

The Assistant Director commented on current vacancies for school governors.  
Academies do not have to appoint school governors and are registered company. 
The details of the board should be published on records at Companies House.

The panel discussed the opportunity for young people to get involved in the 
governance of their school. The Assistant Director explained that pupils have the 
option of joining the school council and the local authority encourages schools to 
listen to their voice when making decisions.

The panel welcomed the report and supported the recommendations.

Resolved
The panel support the revised School Improvement and Governance Strategy 

document.

7 Local Authority School Improvement Inspection - Self Evaluation Document.
Alex Jones, Assistant Director – School Standards, introduced the report. The 
Assistant Director commented that Wolverhampton is not scheduled to be inspected 
but that it was important to make proper preparations for an inspection.

The Assistant Director commented that Wolverhampton was now the highest 
performing local authority compared to other authorities in the Black Country, and is 
second to Solihull in the West Midlands. 

The panel commented that the report highlights the local authority is going in the 
right direction and they were very pleased with the results. The panel wanted to pass 
on their congratulations to staff in the education service about the progress made 
and the professionalism shown which has delivered the improved performance.

The panel queried the reason for there not being a reference to pupil premium in the 
report.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The panel commented that had tried in the past to get details about how schools 
were using pupil premium funding and the outcomes but only made limited progress.   
The Assistant Director commented that the report makes reference to disadvantaged 
pupils. As a result of reduced staff resources it would be difficult to do the necessary 
research across 115 schools in Wolverhampton to collate the information.

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved
The panel welcomed the progress made and support the plans for a possible 

Local Authority School Improvement inspection of the service.

The meeting closed at 18:49


